

No. 21-60897

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI; HANCOCK COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI;
CITY OF BILOXI, MISSISSIPPI; CITY OF D'IBERVILLE, MISSISSIPPI;
CITY OF WAVELAND, MISSISSIPPI; MISSISSIPPIHOTEL AND LODGING
ASSOCIATION; MISSISSIPPI COMMERCIAL FISHERIES UNITED,
INCORPORATED; CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI; CITY OF
DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
No. 1:19-cv-986 (Hon. Louis Guirola, Jr.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Of counsel:

GREG McDONOUGH
JASON R. CHESTER
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

BRYNN MORGAN
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Mississippi Valley Division

MAURYA KILROY
GLORIE. CROFT
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
New Orleans District

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL GRAY
RACHEL HERON
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0916
rachel.heron@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Bonnet Carré Spillway	3
B. The Corps’ compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act.....	7
C. This lawsuit	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
The district court properly dismissed Harrison County’s claim to compel the Corps to perform supplemental NEPA analysis.....	16
A. There is no waiver of sovereign immunity for the County’s NEPA claim because the County has not shown that the Corps is proposing to take “major Federal action.”	17
1. There is no ongoing or proposed new construction that would constitute “major Federal action” requiring the Corps to conduct supplemental environmental analysis on the completed spillway.....	20

2.	The Corps’ continued operation of the spillway under the same criteria set forth in the Jadwin Report is not “major Federal action.”.....	26
B.	In the alternative, dismissal could be affirmed because there is no jurisdiction over a freestanding claim to compel supplemental NEPA analysis.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17, 18, 26
<i>Burbank Anti-Noise Grp. v. Goldschmidt</i> , 623 F.2d 115 (9th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 21
<i>Coker v. Skidmore</i> , 941 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Cronin v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18, 38
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 619 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Forest Guardians v. Forsgren</i> , 478 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27, 29, 34
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Tidwell</i> , 572 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18, 21, 24
<i>Green Cty. Planning Bd. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 490 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1973).....	39

Idaho Conservation League v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
826 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 27, 29, 34

In re Condor Insurance Ltd.,
601 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 36

Koehler v. United States,
153 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 16

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 17

Louisiana v. United States,
948 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 17, 18, 39

Louisiana Crawfish Producers Ass’n-West v. Rowan,
463 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 19

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 18, 26

Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt,
83 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 36

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 8, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Mayo v. Reynolds,
875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 26, 28

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 8, 18, 21, 26, 38, 39

Olivares v. Martin,
555 F.2d 1192 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 8, 20

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 39

Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. Bureau of Reclamation,
52 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 33

Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas,
30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 37

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative,
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 39

Raymond Proffitt Found. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
128 F. Supp. 2d 762 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 34

Sabine River Authy. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 7, 27

Save Our Wetlands, Inc. v. Flowers,
No. Civ. A. 97-0814, 1998 WL 32761 (E.D. La. Jan. 28, 1998).....29, 31

Sierra Club v. Hassell,
636 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 27

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000).....26, 38

United States v. 162.20 Acres,
733 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 26

United States v. Bowen,
818 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 23

Upper Snake River Chapter of Trout Unltd. v. Hodel,
921 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 27, 29, 33, 34

Veldhoen v. U.S. Coast Guard,
35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 17, 39

Village of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 26

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke,
892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 18, 28, 39

Westlands Water District v. United States,
850 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....32, 34

Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 18
5 U.S.C. § 702.....12, 17
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12, 17, 38, 39
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....2, 12, 18, 38, 39
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)35, 37
28 U.S.C. § 12913
28 U.S.C. § 13312
33 C.F.R. § 230.9..... 35
33 U.S.C. § 641..... 11
33 U.S.C. § 647..... 11
33 U.S.C. §702a 4, 23
33 U.S.C. § 702h..... 11
National Environmental Policy Act
42 U.S.C. § 43312
42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 7, 39
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)3
Pub. L. No. 70-391, ch. 569, 45 Stat. 534.....4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	8, 18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20.....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	7, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28.....	26
83 Fed. Reg. 32,642 (July 13, 2018).....	9, 25
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....	7
85 Fed. Reg. 72,649 (Nov. 13, 2020).....	9
86 Fed. Reg. 55,757 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	7
